

Union of India vs. Kuslu & Ors.

CR No.200 of 2022

24.03.2025

Present: Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Counsel, for the petitioner.

None for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d)(i), 1(d)(ii), 2(a), 2(b), 3 and 4(a) to 4(f).

Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.5/State.

Private respondents stand duly served.

Thereafter, an Advocate had appeared on their behalf, but no power of attorney has been filed on their behalf. Today, there is no representation on behalf of private respondents. Hence, they are proceeded *ex parte*.

List for final hearing on 06.05.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

March 24, 2025
(Yashwant)

Nath Ram vs. Gurmeet (Deceased) & Ors.

RSA No.373 of 2019

24.03.2025

Present: Mr. Somesh Sharma, Advocate vice Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for the appellant.

None for proposed respondents No.1(a) and 1(b).

Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.4 to 6.

CMP(M) Nos.47 and 48 of 2025

These applications have been filed for substitution of proposed respondents No.1(a) & 1(b) of deceased Gurmeet Singh being his legal representatives, mentioned in Para 2 of the application OMP(M) No.47 of 2025. Copy of Death Certificate of deceased Gurmeet Singh has been enclosed with the application.

Proposed respondents stand duly served, but they have not chosen to contest the application, hence, proceeded *ex parte*.

No reply has been filed on behalf of other respondents, rather no objection has been communicated for allowing the application. Hence, the L.Rs. mentioned in Para 2 of CMP(M) No.47 of 2025, are ordered to be brought on record in place of deceased respondent Gurmeet Singh, after condonation of delay of 91 days in filing the application